Tuesday, February 12, 2019 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma and Cupples present and accounted for; Vice Chairman Cupples presiding.

Auditor Dennis Parrott asked the Supervisors to approve an increase in poll worker compensation from \$10.00 and \$10.50 per hour to \$12.00 and \$12.50 per hour. Parrott said that Poll Worker responsibilities are continuing to increase and that their jobs are critical to having successful elections. Parrott told Supervisors that we already have the money in his budget and would not have to increase his budget.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to adopt resolution 19 – 11 set the rate of pay for election officials compensation at \$12.00 per hour and precinct election chairpersons compensation at \$12.50 per hour.

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor's Office.

Building and Grounds Director Adam Sparks presented to the Board a quote from Electric Pump Inc., in the amount of \$5,455.13, to purchase a pump for the lift station that currently services the Jasper County Animal Rescue League.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to purchase a pump for the lift station located at 5411 Liberty Avenue, in the amount of \$5,455.14, from Electric Pump Inc.

## YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Building & Grounds Director Sparks asked the Board to approve the purchase of a scissors lift to be used at the law enforcement center for working in high places. Sparks presented the following quotes:

ACME Equipment	\$10,598
Herc-U-Lift	\$10,575
United Rentals	\$10,045

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve the purchase of a Skyjack 3219 Scissors Lift from United Rentals in the amount of \$10,045.

### YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve the purchase of one restored Seth Thomas #16 time strike tower clock movement from Essence of Time out of Lockport, New York in the amount of \$20,500.

#### YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to hire Mechanical Watch Supply LLC., out of Minneapolis, Minnesota, for labor and materials to repair the Courthouse Clock at a cost of \$41,200.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Human Resources Director Dennis Simon presented hiring resolution for a Home care Aid and a Mechanic II.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 19-12 a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

DEPARTMENT	POSITION	EMPLOYEE PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTICE DATE
Public Health	PRN Home care Aide	Morgan Arrowood \$15.28	Hire-in Rate Non-Progressive Union Scale	03/01/2019

## YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor's Office.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to adopt Resolution 19-13 a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

DEPARTMENT	POSITION	<b>EMPLOYEE</b>	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTICE DATE
Secondary Roads	Mechanic II	Todd Neleman	\$22.18	Hire-in Non-Progressive Union Scale Class IV	03/04/2019

# YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor's Office.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for 02/05/2019.

# YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, February 12, 2019 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor

Doug Cupples, Vice-Chairman